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DECISION
Bee Lacy’s state residential real estate appraiser’s certificate is subject to discipline for Lacy's violations of the standards for the development and communication of real estate appraisals; her failure without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal and preparing and communicating an appraisal report; her violations of §§ 339.500 to 339.549, RSMo; and her incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, and misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a certified residential real estate appraiser.
Procedure

On January 16, 2008, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“MREAC”) filed a complaint against Lacy.  We served our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the 
complaint on Lacy by certified mail on January 25, 2008.  Lacy filed an answer.  We held a hearing on September 25, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented MREAC.  Neither Lacy nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision when the transcript was filed on October 29, 2008.
Findings of Fact

1.
The MREAC certified Lacy as a certified residential real estate appraiser on July 1, 1992.  Lacy's certificate is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Lacy's certificate expires on June 30, 2010.  
2.
On September 8, 2004, Lacy completed and signed a summary appraisal report for residential real estate located at 9526 Berry Road, Bonne Terre, St. Francois County, Missouri 63628 (“Berry Road property”).  The effective date of the appraisal report (“Berry Road appraisal report”) was September 2, 2004.  This appraisal valued the property at $149,000.

3.
Lacy prepared the Berry Road appraisal report for Quotemearate.com, Inc., in conjunction with a loan request for Sharon White, the owner of the Berry Road property.
4.
On the Uniform Residential Appraisal Report (“URAP”) form, Lacy provided the “legal description” as “Section 19 Township 36N Range SE.”

5.
The Berry Road property was in an unincorporated area of St. Francois County and not subject to zoning.  Nevertheless, on the URAP form, Lacy described the “specific zoning classification and description” as “residential” and checked “legal” after “Zoning Compliance.”  

6.
The house on the Berry Road property was built in 1961 and had improvements made in 1964 and 2001.  Nevertheless, Lacy listed the age of the residence as 20 years in the Berry Road appraisal report.

7.
Lacy listed the effective age of the residence as five years even though she described the residence as being in “average condition,” which means that the carpets and roof 
would soon need replacing.  She described no updating of plumbing, electricity, kitchen, or bathrooms.  Even if the residence were only 20 years old as Lacy stated, the conditions that she describes would place the effective date at 15 to 18 years.

8.
The appraiser must use a dollar figure for physical depreciation of a residence when estimating value under the cost approach.  Lacy’s erroneous determination of an effective year figure of only five years resulted in an understatement of the depreciation figure in the cost approach.  Using the correct effective age would have resulted in a lower estimated value.
9.
Lacy listed kitchen equipment as including a garbage disposal, built-in microwave and dishwasher.  None of these were present in the residence.

10.
Lacy listed the residence as having three bedrooms and included a sketch showing three bedrooms when the residence actually had only two.  Two of the three comparable properties that Lacy chose for the comparable sales approach were described as having three bedrooms.  Because the additional bedroom affects the market value of the property in many markets, Lacy's erroneous count of bedrooms adversely affects the credibility of her estimated value under the sales comparison approach.
11.
The Berry Road property had two occupied manufactured homes.

12.
Lacy failed to list the manufactured homes in the “Site” portion of the URAP.  

13.
Lacy included the manufactured homes on her sketch, but did not properly describe their location on the property.   
14.
Lacy also failed to address whether there were any easements, encumbrances or leases associated with the manufactured homes. 
15.
Lacy included the manufactured homes in the “cost approach” portion of the “valuation section” of the URAP.  Lacy listed $39,000 as the replacement cost of “Appl. Prch, pat, fans, ut bldgs, 2 frn man hm.”
16.  
Lacy never described any circumstances, such as whether the manufactured homes still had wheels and tongues attached or were anchored to the land, from which a reader of the Berry Road appraisal report could determine whether the manufactured homes were real or personal property.  Including the manufactured homes in the cost approach is consistent with treating them as part of the real property.  
17.
Nevertheless, Lacy did not mention any manufactured homes when describing comparable properties in the comparable sales approach.  Not including the manufactured homes as a comparable feature is inconsistent with treating them as part of the real property and consistent with treating them as removable personal property.

18.
For the income approach, Lacy listed the estimated market rent as $1,300 per month.  In support of that figure, Lacy included a “Supplemental Addendum” to the URAP, in which she stated:

Subject property is a well maintained ranch home on 2 acres m/l, just off of Hwy 67 in northern St. Francois County.  We have included an income approach, which better supports market value.  The manufactured homes are furnished, 2 bedroom, bath, living, dining area, and equipped laundry room, with a present income of $375 each.  The house would have a local rental value of $600 a month for an income value of $1300 per month.

19.
Lacy failed to include any factual support or analysis to support her conclusions that the house had a monthly rental value of $600 and that the manufactured homes had a monthly rental value of $375.  

20.
In the income approach, Lacy multiplied the estimated monthly market rent of $1,300 by a gross rent multiplier of 110 to arrive at a value of $143,000.  The gross rent multiplier is a figure that appraisers use to come up with an income value for single-family 
homes.  Usually the gross rent multiplier is the product of dividing the monthly rent into the sale price.  Lacy gave no explanation or support for her use of 110 as the gross rent multiplier.
21.
In the “sales comparison analysis” section of URAP, Lacy identified comparable sales data for residences that she identified at the following three addresses:  2 Silver Springs Road, Bonne Terre, Missouri, 63628; 3183 Hwy. K, Bonne Terre, Missouri, 63628; and 4204 Hwy. Y, Bonne Terre, Missouri, 63628.  Even though Silver Spring Road and Highway K are located in Bonne Terre and Highway Y is located in Valley Mines, just outside of Bonne Terre, none of those addresses existed on those roads.  
22.
The properties that Lacy described were actually at 2 Danby Hills, Festus, Missouri, 63028; 3183 Watson Road, Festus, Missouri, 63028; and 4204 Shannon, Festus, Missouri, 63028, respectively.  The values of property in Festus and Bonne Terre differ because Festus lies in a larger market.  Although Lacy used the listing prices of the Festus properties, she did not reveal that they were in Festus and did not adjust their values to account for their being in Festus rather than Bonne Terre.

23.
Also in the sales comparison analysis, Lacy listed data/verification sources for the comparable sales data as James Andrew GMAC Real Estate, RE/MAX Advantage, and Prudential Select Properties, none of which had any record of the addresses or sales data reported by Lacy for those addresses.

24.
Lacy arrived at market values of $143,568 using the cost approach, $155,000 using the sales comparison approach, and $143,000 using the income approach.  In the “Reconciliation” section of the URAP, Lacy stated that she estimated the market value of the Berry Road property as of September 2, 2004, to be $149,000.  Under “final reconciliation,” Lacy stated:  “The reproduction cost approach, income approach and the sales comparison approach were used to arrive at market value.”  In her “Supplement Addendum,” Lacy stated that 
the income approach “better supports market value.”  Lacy provided nothing more to explain or support her conclusion that the income approach is the best or how she arrived at the estimated market value of $149,000. 

25.
Lacy failed to maintain and/or retain documents, notes, and other sources of her data in a work file for the Berry Road appraisal report.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The MREAC has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  USPAP Standard 1 and Rules
The MREAC contends that Lacy violated Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”) Standard 1 and Standards Rules 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, and 1-6, which state:

STANDARD 1:  REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, DEVELOPMENT 
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

Standards Rule 1-1 (This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a)
be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
(b)
not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and


(c)
not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

Standards Rule 1-2 (This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *


 (b)
identify the intended use of the appraiser’s opinion and

conclusions;

*   *   *


(e)
identify the characteristics of the property that are
relevant to the purpose and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i) 
its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;

*   *   *

(iii) 
any personal property, trade fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal;

(iv) 
any known easements, restrictions, encumbrances, leases, reservations, covenants, contracts, declarations, special assessments, ordinances, or other items of a similar nature[.]
*   *   *

Standards Rule 1-3  (This Standards Rule contains specific requirements from which departure is permitted.  See the DEPARTURE RULE.)[
]
When the value opinion to be developed is market value, and given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f), an appraiser must:

(a)
identify and analyze the effect on use and value of existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use regulations, economic supply and demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, and market area trends; and

(b)
develop an opinion of highest and best use of the real estate.

Standards Rule 1-4  (This Standards Rule contains specific requirements from which departure is permitted.  See the DEPARTURE RULE.)
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).

(a)
When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.

(b)
When a cost approach is applicable, an appraiser must:

*   *   *
(ii)
analyze such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any); and

(iii) 
analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate the difference between the cost new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation).

(c)
When an income approach is applicable, an appraiser must:

(i)
analyze such comparable rental data as are available and/or the potential earnings capacity of the property to estimate the gross income potential of the property;

(ii)
analyze such comparable operating expense data as are available to estimate the operating expenses of the property;

 (iii) 
analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate rates of capitalization and/or rates of discount; and

(iv) 
base projections of future rent and/or income potential and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence.

*   *   *
(g)
An appraiser must analyze the effect on value of any personal property, trade fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal.

*
*
*
Standards Rule 1-6 (This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a)
reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used; and

(b)
reconcile the applicability or suitability of the approaches used to arrive at the value conclusion(s).

Lacy's erroneous designation of the Berry Road property as being subject to zoning violated Standards Rule 1-1(a), (b) and (c), Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i) and (iv), and Standards Rule 1-3(a) and (b), and thereby violated Standard 1.
Lacy listed the age of the residence as only half as old as it really was and thereby miscalculated the effective age and depreciation, which renders the estimated value under the cost approach invalid.  This conduct violated Standards Rule 1-1(a), (b) and (c), Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i), and Standards Rule 1-4(b)(ii) and (iii), and thereby violated Standard 1.
Lacy described the residence as having a garbage disposal, built-in microwave, and dishwasher, when it did not have those features.  Lacy listed the residence as having three bedrooms when it had only two.  Such faulty descriptions of the residence raise a serious issue of whether the comparable properties used in the comparable sales analysis were really comparable.  Such conduct violates Standards Rule 1-1(a), (b) and (c), Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i) and (iii), Standards Rule 1-4(a) and (g), and thereby violated Standard 1.

Lacy failed to fully describe the manufactured homes; failed to state whether they had leases and the terms of any leases; failed to state whether they were removable (making them personal property) or permanently affixed to the land (making them real property); failed to state whether there were any easements or other encumbrances associated with them and their use; failed to provide support for how much their replacement cost was under the cost approach; incorrectly indicated their location in her sketch of the property; failed to choose properties with manufactured homes located thereon as comparable properties for the comparison sales approach without explaining her reasons and without adjusting the value of the comparable properties; and failed to provide data to support her conclusions about the monthly rental values of the manufactured homes.  These are violations of Standards Rule 1-1(a), (b) and (c), Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i), (iii), and (iv), Standards Rule 1-4(a), (b)(ii) and (iii), (c)(i) through (iv), and (g), and thereby violated Standard 1.
Lacy failed to provide data to support her conclusion about the monthly rental value of the residence and failed to provide any support for the gross rent multiplier that she used.  This conduct violated Standards Rule 1-1(a) and Standards Rule 1-4(c)(i) through (iv), and thereby violated Standard 1.

Lacy provided false addresses for the properties she used as comparables in her sales comparison analysis.  The addresses falsely located the properties in Bonne Terre, where the 
Berry Road property was located.  Lacy took the data and listing prices for the comparable properties from listings for properties in Festus, where the market is larger.  Lacy also misidentified the source of her information about the comparable properties by listing realtors instead of the multi-listings.  Lacy provided no explanation for these discrepancies and did not adjust the listing prices to account for the differences in location.  This conduct violated Standards Rule 1-1(a), (b), (c) and Standards Rule 1-4(a), and thereby violated Standard 1.

In her reconciliation, Lacy provided nothing to support her conclusion that the income approach was the best approach for estimating market value and provided nothing to explain how she arrived at the estimated market value of $149,000.  This conduct violated Standards Rule 1-1(a) and Standards Rule 1-6 (a) and (b), and thereby violated Standard 1.
II.  USPAP Standard 2 and Rules
The MREAC contends that Lacy violated Standard 2 and Standards Rules 2-1 and 2-2, which state:
STANDARD 2:  REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, REPORTING
In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.
Standards Rule 2-1  (This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)
Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

(a)
clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

(b)
contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly; and

(c)
clearly and accurately disclose any extraordinary assumption, hypothetical condition, or limiting condition that directly affects the appraisal and indicate its impact on value.

The inaccuracies, misstatements, false information, and omissions identified as violations of Standard 1 and its Standards Rules show that the Berry Road appraisal report violates Standards Rule 2-1 and thereby violates Standard 2.
The MREAC contends that Lacy’s omission of a statement of the intended use of the Berry Road appraisal violates Standards Rule 2-2, which provides:
 Standards Rule 2-2  (This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)
Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used:  Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

*   *   *

(b)
The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(ii) 
state the intended use of the appraisal;
(iii) 
summarize information sufficient to identify the real 


estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic property characteristics relevant to the assignment[.]

The MREAC introduced no evidence proving that the Berry Road appraisal report failed to conform to Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ii).  We conclude that Lacy did not violate this provision.
The MREAC contends that Lacy's failure to adequately describe the appropriate physical and economic characteristics of the Berry Road property violated Standards Rule 2-2(b)(iii).  While the MREAC’s expert opined that the “legal description” of the Berry Road property that Lacy set forth on the URAP was insufficient, he did not sufficiently explain his reasons for that opinion.  As a result, we are not persuaded as to the truth of the MREAC’s contention.
As we explained in regard to the Rules under Standard 1, Lacy failed to include sufficient or accurate data regarding the “physical and economic property characteristics” relevant to estimating the market value of the Berry Road property.  Such conduct also violated Standards Rule 2-2(b)(iii).

The MREAC contends that the Berry Road appraisal report failed to conform to Standards Rule 2-2 (b)(vii), (viii), and (x), which provide:
(b)
The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be

consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:
*   *   *
(vii) 
summarize sufficient information to disclose to the client and any intended users of the appraisal the scope of work used to develop the appraisal;
(viii) 
state all assumptions, hypothetical conditions, and limiting conditions that affected the analyses, opinions, and conclusions;
*   *   *

(x) 
state the use of the real estate existing as of the date of value and the use of the real estate reflected in the appraisal; and, when the purpose of the assignment is market value, summarize the support and rationale for the appraiser’s opinion of the highest and best use of the real estate[.]
The MREAC introduced no evidence proving that the Berry Road appraisal report failed to conform to Standards Rule 2-2(b)(vii), (viii), and (x).  We conclude that Lacy did not violate these provisions.
The MREAC contends that Lacy's failure to properly and adequately summarize the information analyzed, procedures followed, and reasoning used to support the conclusions of the Berry Road appraisal violated Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix), which provides:

(b)
the content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

 (ix) 
summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions[.]

Lacy failed to provide any reasoning to support many of her statements and conclusions expressed in the Berry Road appraisal report, but in particular failed to support (a) her treatment of the manufactured homes as real property in the cost approach and as personal property in the sales comparison analysis; (b) her use of figure 110 as the gross rent multiplier; (c) her conclusions that the house had a monthly rental value of $600 and that the manufactured homes had a monthly rental value of $375; (d) her conclusion that the income approach was the best approach to estimate market value; and (e) how she arrived at $149,000 as the estimated market value of the Berry Road property.  We conclude that the Berry Road appraisal report failed to conform to Standards Rule 2-2 (b)(ix).
III.  Misleading Appraisal Report
The MREAC contends that Lacy's failures to conform to the above-cited provisions of the Rules under Standards 1 and 2 resulted in a misleading appraisal report and that this violates the following provision of the Ethics Rule portion of USPAP:
An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.

Lacy's false statements about the number of bedrooms in the house and the property’s real age and effective age and its conformance to non-existing zoning requirements, her use of comparable properties with false addresses placing them in the Bonne Terre market when they were really in the Festus market and her failure to provide explanation and support of her 
statements and conclusions, resulted in a misleading appraisal report for the Berry Road property and violated the Ethics Rule.  
IV.  Record Retention Violations

In her answer, Lacy admits that she violated the following provisions set forth in paragraphs 36 and 37 of the complaint:

36.  Based on Lacey’s failure to prepare, maintain, and/or retain a workfile, Lacy violated the Record Keeping provision of USPAP which states:

An appraiser must prepare a workfile for each appraisal, appraisal review, or appraisal consulting assignment.  The workfile must include:
•
the name of the client and the identity, by name or type, of any other intended users;
•
true copies of any written reports, documented on any type of media;
•
summaries of any oral reports or testimony, or a transcript of testimony, including the appraiser’s signed and dated certification; and
•
all other data, information, and documentation necessary to support the appraiser’s opinions and conclusions and to show compliance with this rule and all other applicable Standards, or references to the location(s) of such other documentation.

An appraiser must retain the workfile for a period of at least five (5) years after preparation or at least two (2) years after final disposition of any judicial proceeding in which the appraiser provided testimony related to the assignment, whichever period expires last.

An appraiser must have custody of his or her workfile, or

make appropriate workfile retention, access, and retrieval arrangements with the party having custody of the workfile.

37.  Based on Lacy’s failure to prepare, maintain, and/or retain a workfile, Lacy violated section 339.537, RSMo, which states:

State-certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall retain originals or true copies of contracts engaging an appraiser’s services for appraisal assignments, specialized appraisal services, appraisal reports, and supporting data assembled and formulated in preparing appraisal reports, for five years.  The period for retention of the records applicable to each engagement of the services of the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser shall run from the date of the submission of the appraisal report to the client.  Upon requests by the commission, these records shall be made available by the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser for inspection and copying at his or her expense, by the commission on reasonable notice to the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser.  When litigation is contemplated at any time, reports and records shall be retained for two years after the final disposition.


We also conclude, independently of Lacy's admissions, that her failure to retain documents, notes, and other sources of her data in a work file violated the requirements of the Record Keeping portion of the Ethics Rule and of § 339.537, RSMo Supp. 2007.

V.  Causes for Discipline 

Section 339.532.2 authorizes discipline for the following:

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;
(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;
(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal[.]

There is cause to discipline Lacy under § 339.532.2(6), (7), and (8)for the above-described conduct.  
Section 339.532.2(10) authorizes discipline for:

[v]iolating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]

There is cause to discipline Lacy under § 339.532.2(10) for violating § 339.537, RSMo Supp. 2007, by her failure to retain documents, notes, and other sources of her data in a work file.

Section 339.532.2 authorizes discipline for the following:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal[.]
Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Lacy's Berry Road appraisal report was so riddled with erroneous information – failures to provide support or explanations normally required in such a document;  incomplete or erroneous analyses of estimated market value under the cost, comparable sales, and income approaches; and the flagrant misrepresentation of the location of her comparable sales properties – that she unmistakably demonstrated incompetence in the performance of the functions or duties of her licensed profession.  Section 332.532.2(5) and (9) authorize discipline for her incompetence.
“Misconduct” is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, 
a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
 A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or invalid.”
  
Lacy used in her comparative sales analysis properties with non-existent addresses and whose features Lacy described verbatim from multi-listings for properties located in Festus.  While much of Lacy's conduct could be explained by negligence or carelessness, we can find no other explanation for her use of these three properties as comparables than that she did this knowingly and deliberately with the purpose of getting the mortgage lender to rely to some degree on the enhanced estimated sales value.  This constitutes misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, and misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of her licensed profession, which is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(5).
Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  While we found Lacy's conduct regarding the comparable properties to be intentional, there is insufficient evidence to determine that the rest of her many violations of USPAP and of § 339.537, RSMo Supp. 2007, were intentional.  However, both the kind of errors she made and the number of them are sufficient to convince us that they constitute gross negligence, which is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(5).  


Negligence is ordinary negligence and a lesser degree of improper conduct than gross negligence.
  Because we have found some of Lacy's conduct to be intentional and the rest to be grossly negligent, we do not find mere negligence under § 339.532.2(9). 
Summary

There is cause to discipline Lacy under § 339.532.2(5), (6), (7), (8) and (9).  

SO ORDERED on January 16, 2008.
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NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF MISSOURI
)





) ss.

ADMINISTRATIVE

)

HEARING COMMISSION
)


Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Suzanne Hager, who being by me duly sworn, states as follows:


I, Suzanne Hager, paralegal, hereby certify that the Administrative Hearing Commission’s decision in Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission v. Bee Lacy, Case No. 08-0106 RA, was issued and mailed on January 16, 2009.  The 2008 date on the decision itself is incorrect and should have been 2009.


____________________________


Affiant


Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, on this 23rd day of February, 2009.

____________________

Beverly Jean Bentch

Notary Public
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